
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Wickham Commons Consultative Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2016 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: METROPOLITAN POLICE SPORTS CLUB, THE WARREN, CROYDON 
ROAD, BROMLEY, BR2 7AL 

Members: Alderman Gordon Haines 
(Chairman) 
George Abrahams 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Verderer Peter Adams 
Cllr Nicholas Bennett (London 
Borough of Bromley) 
Gladys Edmonds (Wickham 
Common Residents' Association) 
Avril Glover (Bromley Bridleways 
Access Group) 
Cllr Hannah Gray (London 
Borough of Bromley) 
Peter Hodges (Hayes & Coney 
Hall Police Community Advisory 
Panel) 

Bridget Hogan (West Wickham and 
Spring Park Volunteer's Group) 
Geoff Newton (West Wickham Police 
Community Advisory Panel) 
Cllr Tom Philpott (London Borough of 
Bromley) 
Val Polydorou (West Wickham 
Residents' Association) 
Sue Short (Heartsease Girl Guide 
Camp) 
Cllr Neil Reddin (London Borough of 
Bromley) 
Sam Wheatcroft (Wickham Common 
Residents' Association) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

 
 

 
Refreshments will be served in the Sports Club from 6:30 pm. 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. THE COMMONS DIVISIONAL PLAN 2015-18 
 Report of the Superintendent of The Commons. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
5. OPEN SPACES BILL 
 The Superintendent of The Commons to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW 
 The Superintendent of The Commons to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
 

7. PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MEETINGS AND 
SITE VISITS 

 Report of the Superintendent of The Commons. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
8. MANAGEMENT ISSUES AND PRIORITIES 
 The Head Ranger for West Wickham & Coulsdon Commons to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
9. REVIEW OF ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 AND PRESENTATION OF 

THE 2016/17 PROGRAMME 
 The Head Ranger for West Wickham & Coulsdon Commons to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. DATE OF SUMMER WALK 
 The date and time of the summer walk to be agreed. 
 For Decision 



WEST WICKHAM COMMONS CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20 January 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Wickham Commons Consultative 
Committee held at the Metropolitan Police Sports Club, The Warren, BR2 7AL 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Chairman) 
Barbara Baker (Heartsease Girl Guide 
Camp) 
Sylvia Moys 
Gladys Edmonds (Wickham Common 
Residents' Association) 
Keith Harris (West Wickham Residents' 
Association) 
 

Bridget Hogan (West Wickham and Spring 
Park Volunteers' Group) 
Cllr Neil Reddin (London Borough of 
Bromley) 
Sue Short (Heartsease Girl Guide Camp) 
Sam Wheatcroft (Wickham Common 
Residents’ Association) 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Andy Barnard Superintendent, Burnham Beeches, Stoke & City 
Commons 

Allan Cameron 
Barry Gutteridge 
Richard Van Neste 

Head Ranger 
Senior Ranger 
Information Ranger 

 
In Attendance: 
Vicky Hughes (public) 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman George Abrahams, 
Barbara Newman, Verderer Peter Adams, Cllr Nicholas Bennett, Avril Glover, 
Cllr Hannah Gray, Geoff Newton, and Cllr Tom Philpott.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 January 2014 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Visitor Survey 2012 
The Chairman confirmed that officers had liaised with the London Borough of 
Bromley regarding the possible extension of the footpath in Spring Park.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Committee noted their terms of reference, and requested that an additional 
Member be added. 
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference be amended to include a 
representative from the Hayes & Coney Hall Police Community Advisory Panel.  
 

5. UPDATE ON STRUCTURAL CHANGES  
The Superintendent of Burnham Beeches, Stoke Common and City Commons 
updated the Committee on the changes made over the last year as a result of 
the two divisions being merged. Members noted that many adjustments had 
been made, but more were to needed to address the impact of combining two 
roles, four separate charities and the geographic spread of sites totalling 2000 
acres across three counties. The restructuring of the City Commons team was 
completed in April 2014, including the permanent appointment of the 
Superintendent, the reduction of one Head Ranger post and the creation of a 
Support Services Manager, Livestock Ranger and Information Ranger.  
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding communications, the 
Superintendent advised that, prior to the merge, the two divisions operated very 
differently and the team were now trying to improve communication processes 
to work more effectively.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW  
The Committee received a verbal report of the Superintendent regarding the 
Service Based Review. Members were informed that the Open Spaces 
Department was required to make savings of £2.189 million by 2017/18, which 
represented a 14% budget reduction over three years. The Superintendent 
advised that the savings proposals made for Open Spaces were being 
considered in three strands: focusing on the core activities (nature conservation 
and recreation), increasing operational efficiency, and generating income. 
£1.175 million of savings would be met through the first strand, such as third 
party provision of sports facilities and a review of the Department’s facilities; 
£541,000 would be met through operational efficiencies such as improved 
vehicle fleet management; and £473,000 would be met through increased 
income generation by increasing car park charges, adding new charges and 
letting out surplus properties on the Commons.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers advised that there were no plans to 
reduce staff visibility and that charges for wayleaves were likely to be reviewed 
(currently an annual fee of £5 was levied for West Wickham Common). The 
Chairman added that the joint efforts of the local team and community would be 
instrumental in communicating the upcoming changes and reasoning behind 
them, and thanked members of the Consultative Committee in advance for their 
support required during this financial challenge.  
 
RECEIVED.  

Page 2



 
7. EPPING FOREST LEGISLATIVE CHANGES  

The Committee received a verbal report of the Superintendent regarding 
changes to legislation governing the City of London Corporation’s Open 
Spaces. He explained that each open space within the directorate was 
governed by specific Acts of Parliament from the 1870s and amendments had 
to be agreed by Parliament via Various Powers Acts. This had been used to 
enact specific changes in the past, but Members noted that there was now a 
need to amend and update the Acts more generally to incorporate the motor 
car, increasing financial challenges, population increase, and anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
The Superintendent added that the following issues could be addressed with a 
Various Powers Act amendment:- 

- Surplus vacant accommodation on the Commons could be let to 
domestic or commercial private tenants instead of remaining vacant or 
being demolished; 

- Business and Commercial contracts could be no longer limited to three 
year periods; 

- Fines that were limited to specific amounts across the Open Spaces 
Directorate could be increased in line with the national scale of fines to 
better act as a deterrent against anti-social behaviour; 

- Exclusion of the public from small areas to allow staff to charge for 
filming to take place; 

- Damage to verges caused by vehicles and commuter parking could be 
addressed via a legal framework within the Acts. 

 
In response to a Member’s question, officers advised that each Common had 
different byelaws, which would not be affected by this Act and could only be 
changed through a separate process.  
 
Members were advised that a summary paper would be circulated to all 
Consultation Committee Members and that feedback would be welcome during 
the consultation process up to 15 April 2015. This would shape the 
Superintendent’s report to the City’s Court of Common Council, after which (if 
approved) formal consultation would take place before a Parliamentary paper 
submitted in November 2015. 
 
The Superintendent will circulate his presentation and a separate paper giving 
more details, to inform Member’s considerations. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. PROPOSED CROSSING BY TFL ON THE A232 AT HARTFIELD CRESCENT  
The Committee received a verbal report of the Head Ranger regarding the 
pedestrian crossing proposals from Transport for London (TfL) on the A232 at 
Hartfield Crescent. He gave a history of proceedings, which dated from 2004, 
and confirmed that in November 2014 TfL met with City of London Officers to 
present three options. These were outlined in detail to the Consultative 
Committee, who discussed the suitability of each. Members noted that the three 

Page 3



options would be presented to the Epping Forest & Commons Committee in 
March 2015 for approval.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that the approximate 
area of land-take of each option did not include the reclamation of car park 
space, as this was deemed to be too expensive and complex to act as 
mitigation and would not necessarily be advantageous for visitors.  Officers also 
advised that Options 2 and 3 only concerned City of London land, but Option 1 
affected land owned by both the London Borough of Bromley and City of 
London. With regard to highway safety, Members discussed the history of the 
junction, which had always been a hazard for pedestrians, and discussed the 
positive impact a crossing would have independently of the option of widening 
Hartfield Crescent. 
 
The Committee requested that plans for all three options be circulated 
electronically, and it was agreed that all comments would be fed back to 
officers by 1 February 2015.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) Plans for all three options be circulated to Consultative Committee 
Members electronically; and  

(b) All comments be fed back to officers by 1 February 2015.  
 

9. REVIEW OF THE 2014/15 WORK PROGRAMME  
The Senior Ranger introduced a presentation to the Committee on the 2014/15 
Work Plan: 
 
Tree Inspections 
Four rangers had completed a Professional Tree Inspector course to bring tree 
safety inspections in house.  
 
Oak Processionary Moth surveys 
Owing to a rise in moth population in nearby areas, the Forestry Commission 
would be carrying out a winter survey on the Common, the results of which 
would be circulated in March/April.  
 
Heathland restoration on West Wickham Common 
This was a key project which was progressing well thanks to help from 
volunteers.  
 
Infrastructure  
Six-monthly reviews of infrastructure continued, with green woodworking skills 
used for improvements.  
 
Signage 
Hedges around the car park had been lowered, new signage put up, and the 
car park was being closed after dark; Members noted that this would be more 
welcoming for visitors as well as deterring anti-social behaviour.  
 
WWaSP 

Page 4



A decade of the WWaSP volunteering had been celebrated this year; the 
Chairman expressed his thanks to all those involved.  
 
Small-Leaved Lime Project 
Year two of the project had been completed; 35 tonnes of lumber had cleared 
by heavy horses, and the area had re-established and restored itself quickly.  
 
Community Engagement  
Education and promotion had been increased, including visits from Wickham 
Common Primary School and talks to the local community; additional talks had 
been booked for spring/summer as these had been well attended and well 
received. 
 
Green Flags 
A decade of flying Green Flags had been celebrated this year; the Chairman 
expressed his thanks to all the volunteers and officers that helped achieve this. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. MANAGEMENT PRIORITIES & ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMMME 2015/16  
The Senior Ranger introduced a report on Management Priorities and the 
Annual Work Programme for 2015/16, noting that the key priorities for West 
Wickham Common and Spring Park were:  

 The final year of the Small-Leaved Lime project;  

 Heathland Restoration;  

 Heritage Conservation – both the proposal to apply for West Wickham 
Common to become a Scheduled Ancient Monument, and the Green 
Heritage Award application;  

 Monitoring the A232 pedestrian crossing; and  

 The coppicing at Spring Park.  
 
A Member queried the late circulation of newsletters and notification of events, 
and officers advised that the recently appointed Information Ranger would be 
overseeing community engagement to ensure any delays in communication 
were avoided.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That dates be circulated electronically to confirm the date of the 
summer visit.  
 

 

Page 5



 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



1 
 

 

 

 

 

OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT 
 

 

 

‘The Commo
[...]
s e.g. All 
London Green Grid and 
Green Infrastructure 
Task Force 

Objective – SA4 
 
Embed innovative financial 
sustainability across our 
activities. 
 
 
 
 
 
How we will do this: 
 

 Deliver Roadmap 
projects and 
programmes according 
to the agreed timetable 
 

 Reduce fuel 
consumption by 5% per 
year 
 

 Reduce utility energy 
consumption by 2.5% 
per year 
 

 Generate 100-150Kw 
electricity or similar 
 

 Meet all Rural 
Payments Agency 
requirements 
 

 Open Spaces financial 
KPI’s met 
 

 Investing in people’s 
performance at work 
 

 Controlling local risk 
budgets income 
 

 Managing livestock 
husbandry records 
 

 Inspecting  and 
maintaining vehicles, 
machinery and 
equipment 
 

 Implementing the Local 
Sustainability Plan 
 

 Preparing and reviewing 
project requirements 
and contract 
specifications 
 

 Preparing and reviewing 
management and 
business plans 
 

 Promotion of our 
services 
 

 Flexible and 
multifunctional people 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common Consultation Group 

Coulsdon Commons Consultative Committee 

West Wickham and Spring Park Consultative Committee  

18 November 2015 

13 January 2016 

27 January 2016 

Subject:  

Proposed alterations to Consultative Committee meetings 
and site visits  

 

Public 

 

Report of:   

Superintendent of ‘The Commons’  

For Discussion 

 
Summary 

 
The merger of the City Commons with Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common 
to form a single Division has united the management of four Consultative 
Committees under one Superintendent.  Each Consultative Committee is 
currently aligned to one of the four charities within the new division. 
 
This report examines the impact of the merger upon the frequency and nature 
of consultative meetings/site visits and seeks to reduce demand on the 
Members and Officers involved whilst ensuring that effective governance and 
community engagement is maintained. 
 

Following discussions with each Consultative Committee it is proposed to take 
final proposals to the Epping Forest and Commons Committee for decision in 
March 2016.  
 

Recommendations.  Members are asked to consider and provide feedback as far 
as their involvement in each of the following committees is concerned: 

i. West Wickham and Spring Park Consultative Committee (WW&SP) and 
Coulsdon Commons Consultative Committee.  Approval ‘in principle’ of a 
re-merger of the West Wickham and Spring Park Consultative Committee 
(WW&SP) and the Coulsdon Commons Consultative Committee (CCCC) with 
the proviso that a further meeting or site visit may be arranged each year 
should circumstances require. 

 

ii. Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common Consultation Group (BBCG).   
Approval ‘in principle’ of a reduction of the frequency of meetings of the 
Burnham  Beeches and Stoke Common Consultation Group from three to two 
per annum with the proviso that a further meeting or site visit may be arranged 
each year should circumstances require. 

iii. Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common Consultation Group. Note the 
Town Clerk’s role to administer the Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common 
Consultation Group (BBCG) thereby bringing it in line with other Consultative 
Committees within the Division. 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 
 

Background 

1. The Consultative Committees for Ashtead Common, West Wickham, Spring 
Park, Coulsdon Commons, and Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common 
(known as the Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common Consultation Group) 
were separately formed between 1991 and 2006.  

2. In 2013 the Superintendent of the City Commons split the ‘West Wickham, 
Spring Park & Coulsdon Commons Consultative Committee’ to form two 
separate Consultative Committees, i.e. The ‘West Wickham and Spring Park 
Consultative Committee’ and the ‘Coulsdon Commons Consultative 
Committee’. 

3. This ensured that each charity in the City Commons Division had its own 
Consultative Committee and that each of his Head Rangers had their own 
Consultative Committee to manage. 

4. The City Commons and Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common Divisions 
were formally merged to form ‘The Commons’ on the appointment of the 
current Superintendent in December 2014.  

5. This merger concluded with a staffing restructure which reduced the number 
of Head Rangers from four to three thereby removing much of the 
management logic that differentiated between the ‘West Wickham and Spring 
Park’ and ‘Coulsdon Commons’ Consultative Committees. 

6. The Town Clerk currently administers three of the consultative committees the 
exception being at Burnham Beeches. 

 
Current Position 

7. Experience and feedback from Members and Officers over the last two years 
indicates that the current meeting and site visit frequency of the four 
Consultative Committees may not be necessary to assure the good 
governance of the charities nor is it considered to be particularly resource 
efficient.   Agendas can be highly repetitive as there is a need to present the 
same issues and messages to each of the four Committees. 

 

8. Further, the frequency of site visits caused by the four committees can lead to 
the subject matter of some visits being more of ‘general interest’ than of 
immediate priorities to the management of the Commons.  

9. Each consultative site meeting and visit requires significant input from 
Members of the Epping Forest and Commons Committee and Consultative 
Committees as well as Officers from the Open Spaces and Town Clerk’s 
Department.  Hospitality, transport and room hire costs also apply in some 
instances. 

10. The current meeting and site visit frequency is set out in Table 1 below: 

 

 

Page 24



Table 1. 

Charity Consultative 
Committee 
meetings 

Consultative 
Committee 
site visits 

Ashtead Common 1 1 

Burnham Beeches 
and Stoke Common 

2 1 

Coulsdon 
Commons 

1 1 

West Wickham and 
Spring Park 

1 1 

Total  5 4 


[...]
ual consultative site meetings and visits by: 

a. Re-merging the West Wickham & Spring Park and Coulsdon Commons 
Consultative Committees. This would reduce the number of site 
meetings and visits by one per annum respectively. 

b. Reducing the number of annual meetings of the Burnham Beeches and 
Stoke Common Consultation Group from three to two.  This will bring 
this Consultative Committee in line with the others in the Division. 

c. Seeking support from the Town Clerk to administer the Burnham 
Beeches and Stoke Common Consultation Group. This will bring it in 
line with the others in the Division. 
 

15. Agenda’s will be re-evaluated to reduce repetitiveness and to provide a 
greater focus on local issues and priorities. 

16. So as to ensure that these proposals do not reduce the effective governance 
of the Division it is also proposed that additional ‘issue based’ meetings and 
visits may be organised should Members, Officers or circumstances require.  
 

17. It is estimated that the proposals will provide financial savings of 
approximately £3,000 per annum and efficiency savings in terms of freeing up 
Officer and Member time.   

 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

18. The proposals support the Strategic aims of the City and Open Spaces 
Department by: 

Inclusion.  Involving communities and partners in developing a sense of 
place through the care and management of our sites. 

 

Page 26



Implications 

19. These proposals will produce significant savings in terms of Member and 
Officer time and modest cash savings at a time when resources are under 
substantial stress.  

20. The four consultative committees are not decision making. The terms of 
reference of the Epping Forest and Commons Committee state that it may 
appoint ‘such consultative committees as are considered necessary for the 
better performance of its duties’.  

21. Given the above it will be necessary to provide the Epping Forest and 
Commons Committee (EFCC) with a report ‘for decision’ that summarises the 
feedback provided by each of the four Consultative Committees. That report 
would be presented during the March 2016 Committee cycle.  

22. The Superintendent appreciates that members of each Committee must 
remain confident that the effectiveness of their governance and community 
engagement is retained.   

 

Conclusion 

23. The creation of ‘The Commons’ Division and associated staffing structure 
provides an opportunity to review, re-balance and re-focus the work of the 
four Consultative Committees without losing integrity of governance. 

24. This report also seeks to reflect the current resource challenges faced by the 
Open Spaces Department.  

25. Finally it seeks to ensure that the administration of the various Consultative 
Committees is delivered in a consistent fashion through the Town Clerk’s 
Office.   
 

26. Members are asked to consider the two options provided by this report and 
provide feedback.  

 
Appendices 
None 
 
Andy Barnard.   
Superintendent ‘The Commons’ 
 
T: 020 7332 6676.   
 
E: andy.barnard@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 27

mailto:andy.barnard@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Commons Divisional Plan 2015-18
	7 Proposed Alterations to Consultative Committee Meetings and Site Visits



Minutes of the meeting


WEST WICKHAM COMMONS CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27 January 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Wickham Commons Consultative 
Committee held at the Metropolitan Police Sports Club, BR2 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Barbara Newman 
Sylvia Moys 
Gladys Edmonds (Wickham Common 
Residents' Association) 
Peter Hodges (Hayes & Coney Hall Police 
Community Advisory Panel) 
Chantal Lane (Bromley Bridleways Access 
Group) 
 

Val Polydorou (West Wickham Residents' 
Association) 
Cllr Neil Reddin (London Borough of 
Bromley) 
Sam Wheatcroft (Wickham Common 
Residents’ Association) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

Andy Barnard - Superintendent, The Commons 

Hadyn Robson - Support Services Manager, The Commons 

Allan Cameron - Head Ranger, West Wickham & Coulsdon 
Commons 

Barry Gutteridge - Senior Ranger, West Wickham Commons 

Maria Traynor - Support Services Officer, West Wickham & 
Coulsdon Commons 

 
 
Barbara Newman in the Chair. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Gordon Haines 
(Chairman), Philip Woodhouse, Verderer Peter Adams, Cllr Nicholas Bennett 
(London Borough of Bromley), Bridget Hogan (West Wickham and Spring Park 
Volunteer’s Group), and Sue Short (Heartsease Girl Guides Group). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 
be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. THE COMMONS DIVISIONAL PLAN 2015-18  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of The Commons, 
accompanied by a presentation that outlined The Commons’ Divisional Plan 



2015-18. Members were advised that the Plan would be updated at three year 
intervals. The Superintendent added that the collective name for the Division 
had recently changed to ‘The Commons’ for communication purposes to help 
provide a unified identity across all commons. Members noted that the names 
of the individual Commons, i.e. Coulsdon or West Wickham, would continue to 
be used locally at each site. 
 
The new member representing the Bromley Bridleways Access Group would be 
added to The Commons newsletter circulation list. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. OPEN SPACES BILL  
The Committee received a verbal update and presentation from the 
Superintendent of The Commons regarding the City of London Corporation 
(Open Spaces) Bill. Members were advised that the Bill had been deposited to 
Parliament in November 2015 and it had already had its first reading. The 
second reading was due to take place on 1 February 2016 and the petition 
period had been extended until 15 February 2016. The Superintendent added 
his thanks to Consultative Committee members for the helpful and constructive 
feedback received during the consultation process in 2015. 
 
In response to members’ questions regarding enforcement, the Superintendent 
advised that City Corporation Officers would be trained and authorised to issue 
penalty notices for certain offences. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW  
The Committee received a verbal update and presentation from the 
Superintendent of The Commons regarding the financial savings to be 
delivered as part of the City Corporation’s Service Based Review. Members 
were advised that £162,000 worth of savings per annum were currently 
anticipated to be delivered by the Division by 31 March 2018 through increased 
operational efficiencies and income generation. 
 
Projects to deliver savings across the Division included a reduction in the use of 
consultants to save £17,000 per annum; the rationalisation of the vehicle fleet, 
machinery and equipment to save £15,000 per annum; increased income 
generation through voluntary donations, wayleave charges; and the letting of 
office premises. In response to members’ questions, the Superintendent 
advised that it was possible to block access to the Common if wayleave 
charges remained unpaid. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
AND SITE VISITS  
The Committee considered a report of the Superintendent of The Commons 
that examined the impact of the re-merger of the West Wickham and Coulsdon 



Commons Consultative Committees upon the frequency and nature of 
consultative meetings/site visits and sought to reduce demand on the Members 
and Officers involved, whilst ensuring that effective governance and community 
engagement was maintained. The Superintendent advised that the Burnham 
Beeches and Stoke Common Consultation Group had agreed to reduce the 
frequency of its meetings, as per the recommendations in the report, for a one 
year trial period. Members of the Coulsdon Commons Consultative Committee 
had supported the re-merger and suggested a two year trial period. 
 
Members supported the proposed re-merger and requested that meetings and 
site visits alternate between West Wickham and Coulsdon Commons. Members 
also noted that they would be consulted regarding the agenda items in advance 
of each meeting to ensure that the most important issues at each site were 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED – That the re-merger of the West Wickham and Coulsdon 
Commons Consultative Committee be supported, subject to a review two years 
after the re-merger. 
 

8. MANAGEMENT ISSUES AND PRIORITIES  
The Committee received a presentation from the Head Ranger of West 
Wickham and Coulsdon Commons regarding the upcoming management 
issues and priorities for West Wickham Commons. Members received updates 
regarding the following matters:- 
 
Pedestrian Crossing on the A232 at Hartfield Crescent 
The principle of dedicating a small part of Commons land to Public Highway 
alongside Hartfield Crescent and the A232 was approved by the Epping Forest 
and Commons Committee in March 2015. Transport for London (TfL) 
proceeded to carry out a formal public consultation on the crossing proposal, 
which 155 out of 168 respondents were in favour of.  
 
TfL and the contractor were currently consulting with Commons staff to reach 
an agreement regarding the final detailed design and Commons land 
dedication, which would be submitted to the next appropriate Epping Forest 
and Commons Committee meeting for consideration. If approved, it was hoped 
that construction would be carried out during summer 2016. The Senior Ranger 
advised that the final design that he was currently consulting on would suit the 
needs of the Commons. In response to a member’s question, he added that TfL 
funds for the project were secured beyond March 2016.  
 
Volunteering 
Volunteers from the West Wickham and Spring Park Volunteer Group 
(WWaSPs) had contributed 227 hours of work during 2015. Volunteer days 
were held approximately twice a month and a Ranger was always present to 
provide supervision and expertise.  
 
In response to a member’s request, the Superintendent advised that he would 
ask the Information Ranger to incorporate a six week rolling events programme 
into the monthly e-newsletter to improve the amount of notice given for certain 



events. In response to a member’s question, the Head Ranger added that the 
content of all on-site interpretation boards were currently being reviewed with a 
view to update during summer 2016. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. REVIEW OF ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 AND PRESENTATION 
OF THE 2016/17 PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a presentation from the Head Ranger of West 
Wickham and Coulsdon Commons that reviewed the 2015/16 Annual Work 
Programme and previewed the upcoming 2016/17 Programme. Members noted 
the following matters:- 
 
Conservation 
The first five years of the ten year Environmental Stewardship Scheme to 
enhance certain habitats with agricultural benefits had been successfully 
completed. The Small Leaved Lime Project to conserve and protect the national 
rarity at Spring Park had entered into its third and final year. Chestnut and 
hazel coppicing was also being carried out at Spring Park as part of the 
Woodland Code. 
 
West Wickham Common was home to the only area of heathland habitat within 
The Commons Division, so restoration was being carried out to increase 
heather seed spreading and collecting. 
 
Events 
40 educational events had taken place during 2015, including guided walks, 
stargazing events, Fungal Forays, and Meet the Ranger events. The frequency 
of Meet the Ranger events would look to be increased to engage further with 
the local community and develop local users’ knowledge about who owns, 
manages and funds the site. 
 
Awards 
West Wickham Common and Spring Park had both achieved Green Flag 
Awards and West Wickham Common had achieved a Green Heritage Award. 
 
Incidents 
A traveller community had moved onto an area of Spring Park on one occasion 
during 2015, whilst incidents of fly-tipping, abandoned cars and fires continued 
to occur across both sites. Dragon’s teeth would be added to the City 
Corporation / London Borough of Bromley (LBB) land boundary at Spring Park 
to prevent travellers from moving vehicles from one side to the other. The Head 
Ranger added that the LBB currently took responsibility for the removal of 
abandoned cars in the Spring Park Car Park but he would investigate whether 
or not it would be more cost-effective for removals to be carried out by City 
Corporation staff. 
 
Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) 
Surveys were continued to be carried out and further monitoring for OPM would 
be led by the Senior Ranger during summer 2016. There had been no 



infestations found during 2015 but Spring Park was within two kilometres of an 
OPM nest site. Close contact was being maintained with officers from LBB and 
the Forestry Commission, who were coordinating the response to the threat of 
OPM across London. Information notices would be installed at the Commons 
soon. 
 
Spring Park 2016/17  
Chestnut and Hazel coppicing would be carried out in the Park. 
 
West Wickham Common 2016/17 
Heathland restoration, hazel planting, and holly and tree clearing would be 
carried out across the Common.  
 
The lumps, bumps and ditches on West Wickham Common were last 
excavated in 1931 but their origin was unable to be determined. The Head 
Ranger advised that he planned to invite local amateur archaeologists to re-
open the case in an attempt to confirm their age and purpose. A member noted 
that she would provide Rangers with the details of a local archaeologist who 
may be interested in taking part. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

12. DATE OF SUMMER WALK  
RESOLVED – That the date of the summer visit be circulated by the Town 
Clerk once it had been agreed by the Chairman, Superintendent, and Head 
Ranger, following the proposed re-merger of the West Wickham and Coulsdon 
Commons Consultative Committees. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

 


